Maine law.
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SUBPART 11l

OTHER PROGRAMS

CHAPTER 315

ADULT EDUCATION

§8601. Purpose

Since education is a lifelong process, it is declared
to be the policy of the State to provide and encourage the
growth of educational opportunities for all adults.

§8602. Rules

The commissioner shall adopt or amend rules to estab-
lish program definitions for adult vocational courses, gen-
eral adult courses, handicapped adult courses, high school
completion courses and basic literacy courses.

§8603. Authority to raise money

A school administrative unit may:

1. Support adult education. Raise and appropriate
money for the support of adult education classes and educa-
tional activities. These classes and activities shall be
under the direction and supervision of the school board; and

2. Tuition. Raise, appropriate and expend money fo
cover the tuition costs resulting from its residents attend-
ing adult education courses in another school administrative
unit, if the courses are not offered by the unit of resi-
dence.

§8604. Authority to operate programs not receiving state
aid

A school board may make available facilities for adults
for day and evening educational and recreational activities
not reimbursed by the State. These courses and activities
may be financed by tuition fees, by funds voted by the
school administrative unit, by funds from other sources or
by a combination of these.

§8605. Participation in.adult education

1. General. A person who is 17 vyears of age or older
and who is not attending public schools may attend local
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adult education courses in accordance with local program
criteria.

A. The commissioner shall grant exceptions under this
subsection in admitting students to adult education
programs at the local level to a student who has left
school under the provisions of section 5001, subsection
2, paragraph B, on the recommendations of the school
board.

B. Prior to requesting an exception, the school board
shall seek and consider the recommendations of the
positive action committee.

C. Students enrolled in public day school programs may
participate in adult education programs or adult wvoca-
tional programs to supplement the regular day school
program on an exception basis in accordance with rules
adopted or amended by the commissioner.

2. School age student; student count; reimbursement;
enroliment in  neighboring unit. School age students may
enroll in adult evening school courses as follows.

A. A student between the 16th and 20th anniversaries
of his birth, who enrolls in a semester adult evening
school course, shall be counted as .1 of a student.

B. The school administrative unit in which a student
resides shall be reimbursed in accordance with chapter
605,

C. |If a unit does not offer an appropriate adult eve-
ning school course, the student may enroll in a neigh-
boring school administrative unit or private school,
subject to the approval of the sending unit's superin-
tendent. The sending unit shall pay tuition to the
receiving unit in an amount no greater than .1 of the
present per student subsidy allocation for secondary
students in the sending unit.

§8606. Reimbursement procedures

1. Commissioner certification. Prior to February 1st
of each vyear, the commissioner shall prepare and certify to
the Legislature and to the Bureau of the Budget a recom-
mendation for the funding levels for the various program
categories in adult education.

A. The requested funding levels shall be computed by
adding the actual costs for the first half of the vyear
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immediately prior to the year of allocation of funds to
the total estimated costs that will be incurred for the
2nd half of the same vyear.

B. The commissioner may amend an estimate if the com-
missioner believes that estimate to be unreasonable.

C. If a school administrative unit fails to submit the
necessary information required in this section within
the time specified by the commissioner, the commis-
sioner shall estimate that unit's education cost.

2. State reimbursement. State reimbursement for
expenditures on adult education programs shall be based on
the total expenditure less income from federal sources.

A. The reimbursement shall be based on the net
expenditures, or the report of expenditures for the
first 6 months and the estimate of the expenditures for
the last 6 months of the fiscal vear, as approved by
the commissioner, whichever is lower.

B. State aid will be paid to the school administrative
units during the 2nd quarter of the state's fiscal vyear
following the unit's expenditure,

C. If the Legislature fails to appropriate sufficient
funds for reimbursement, state aid to school adminis-
trative units will be prorated.

§8607. Reimbursement rates

Reimbursement rates shall be as follows.

1. Administrative costs. School administrative units
shall be reimbursed 70% of the administrative cost for eve-
ning and day school classes and educational activities for
adults in the vear following the expenditure. Administra-
tive cost  shall inciude administrative, supervisory and
clerical salaries and the costs of maintaining and operating
citizens advisory committees.

2. Adult wvocational education courses. Adult wvoca-
tional education courses shall be reimbursed at the rate of
75% of the cost of instructional salaries and 50% of the
cost of consumable supplies.

3. General adult courses. Courses provided for the
general public in vocational, leisure and life skill pro-
grams shall be reimbursed at the rate of 50% of the cost of
instructional salaries.
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4, Handicapped adult courses. Handicapped adult
courses shall be reimbursed at the rate of 75% of the cost
of instructional salaries.

5. High school completion courses. High school com-
pletion courses shall be be reimbursed at the rate of 75% of
the cost of instructional salaries.

6. Basic literacy courses. Basic literacy courses
shall be reimbursed at the rate of 75% of the cost of
instructional salaries.

§8608. Teacher education reimbursement

The commissioner shall add to his budget request a sum
not to exceed 5% of the sum recommended for reimbursement to
school administrative units for preservice and in-service
education activities for teachers in adult education.

§8609. Fees for adult education

Fees for adult education shall ‘be as follows.

1. Registration fee. A  school administrative unit,
with the approval of the commissioner, shall establish a
registration fee schedule and determine the use of those
registration fees.

2. Materials fee. A school administrative unit may
charge a student attending a course a fee to cover the actu-
al cost of materials used.

§8610. Adult vocational education authority

Adult  wvocational education programs may be offered
under the following provisions.

1. Basic authority. A vocational region or vocational
center may offer adult vocational education programs within
its geographic area.

2. Request for program approval. A school administra-
tive unit in a vocational region or a unit served by a voca-
tional center may make a request to the cooperative board of
the vocational region or the governing body of the voca-
tional center that adult education courses be offered in
that school administrative unit.

3. Board approval. The cooperative board of the voca-
tional region or the governing body of the vocational center
may approve adult wvocational education courses in the
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requesting school administrative unit.

4, Adequate funding. The offering of adult vocational
education courses shall be dependent upon school administra-
tive units appropriating sufficient funds to pay for the
courses.

5. Persons entitled to attend. Adult vocational edu-
cation courses offered in a school administrative unit shall
be open to any adult who needs retraining or upgrading . |If
space is limited, priority shall be given to the residents
of the unit offering the program.

6. State reimbursement. State reimbursement shall be
made to a school administrative unit in accordance with
section  8607. [f the request to operate a reimbursable
adult vocational education course is disapproved by the
cooperative board of the vocational region or by the govern-
ing body of the vocational center, the school administrative
unit may appeal to the commissioner for authority to offer
the course. His decision is final and binding.

§8611. Transportation

A school administrative unit may provide transportation
for adults to and from adult education programs.

CHAPTER 317

SUMMER SCHOOLS

§8801. Summer schools; standards; approval

Standards for summer schools shall be as follows.

1. Standards. The state board shall adopt or amend
rules to establish standards consistent with section 4401
for summer schools offering credit toward graduation from a
Maine elementary or secondary school.

2. Approval. The state board shall direct an inspec-
tion after which he may approve and grant a certificate to a
school that maintains those standards. The expense of
inspection shall be paid by the department.

§8802. Summer school tuition

The following provisions apply to summer school
tuition,

1. Tuition. A school administrative unit may charge
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the students a tuition for enrollment in a summer school.

2. Maximum amount. Tuition may not exceed the follow-

ing:

A. In the first summer of its operation, the average
cost for each student in all summer schools in the
State for the preceding summer;

B. When a summer school is operated for 2 or more
school administrative units and is operated alternately
by a different unit each summer, the cost for each
student for the preceding summer; and

C. In all other cases, the cost for each student for
the preceding summer.

3. Equality. Tuition in a summer school shall be the
same for all students who are Maine residents.

4. Rules. The commissioner shall adopt rules for
determining the allowable cost for each student wunder this
section.

CHAPTER 319

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

§9001. Program

The commissioner may conduct programs to provide train-
ing for members of municipal fire departments, incorporated
volunteer fire departments and industrial and institutional
fire brigades.

The commissioner may not require participation in these
programs by a member of a municipal fire department,
incorporated volunteer fire department or industrial or
institutional fire brigades nor use participation in train-
ing programs as a condition of eligibility to receive funds
for training programs.

§9002. Advisory committee

An advisory committee shall be established to advise
the commissioner in the administration of section 9001,

1. Establishment. The commissioner shall appoint a
13-member advisory committee as follows:

A. One municipal chief, one call chief and one volun-
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teer chief recommended by the Maine Fire Chiefs' Asso-
ciation, Inc.;

B. One municipal firefighter, one call firefighter and
one volunteer firefighter recommended by the Maine Fed-
eration of Firefighters, Inc.;

C. One city or town manager and one selectman recom-
mended by the Maine Municipal Association, Inc.;

D. One member of an industrial or institutional fire
brigade recommended by the Maine Safety Council;

E. One representative from the field of insurance
recommended by the Maine Insurance Association, Inc.;

F. Two members recommended by the Maine Council of
Firefighters, Inc.; and

G. One member of the general public.

2. Term of office. Members shall be appointed for a
term of 3 vyears.

3. Chairman. The committee shall elect a member as
chairman.

4, Expenses. The members shall be reimbursed for
their expenses, but may not receive other compensation for
service on the committee.

5. Nonvoting representative. The department's con-
sultant for the fire service training program shall be a
nonvoting representative of the department at the committee

meetings.

§9003. State agents for federal programs

The following provisions shall apply to federal fire
programs in the State.

1. Commissioner; state agent. The commissioner shall
be the state agent to be contacted by the United States Fire
Administration about matters dealing with the Federal Fire
Prevention and Control Act of 1974, Public Law 93-498,

2. Department; testing; certification. The department
shall be the state testing agency for the National Profes-
sional OQualification Board of the Joint Council of Fire Ser-
vices Organizations. The commissioner may award certifi-
cates to personnel of municipal and incorporated volunteer
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fire departments using competency standards established by
the Joint Council of Fire Services Organizations.

CHAPTER 321

CORRESPONDENCE SCHOOLS

§9201. Certificate of approval; exemptions

1. Requirement for certificate of approval. Any pri-
vately owned correspondence school located either within or
outside the State shall obtain a certificate of approval
from the commissioner before soliciting or selling in Maine
any correspondence course or collecting any tuition, fee or

other charge. In addition, each correspondence school shall
supply a listing of solicitors authorized by it to recruit
in Maine,

2. Exceptions. Public institutions which are exempt
from property taxation under Maine laws, and courses or pro-
grams of instruction conducted under contract with an
employer for employees exclusively, are exempt from the re-
quirements of this chapter,.

§9202. Application form; fee; bond

1. Application requirements; certification period;
bonding and revocation of certificate. The application for
a certificate of approval required in section 9201 shall be
made on forms furnished by the commissioner and shall be ac-
companied by a fee of $50 and a surety bond in the penal sum
of $1,000.

A. A certificate shall be valid for the calendar vyear
in which it is issued,

B. The bond shall be continuous and shall provide
indemnification to any student suffering loss as a
result of any fraud or misrepresentation by the school.
the bond shall provide for written notification by the
surety to the department in the event of cancellation.
Cancellation of the bond by the surety shall result in
the revocation of the certificate of approval.

2. Renewal. A fee of $25 shall be charged for the
renewal of a certificate.

3. General Fund. All fees collected for the issuance
or renewal of a certificate shall be deposited in the State

Treasury.
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§9203. Penalty

Any firm, association or corporation, operating or con-
ducting a private correspondence school, except by authority
of a valid certificate of approval as required by this chap-
ter, is  guilty of a civil violation for which a forfeiture
of not more than $1,000 may be adjudged.

§9204. Rules

The commissioner is authorized to adopt rules for the
administration and enforcement of this chapter.

CHAPTER 323

TRADE AND TECHNICAL SCHOOLS

§9501. Certificate of approval; exempt institutions

1. Requirement of certificate of approval. Any
person, partnership, corporation or school located either
within  or outside the State shall obtain a certificate of
approval from the commissioner before conducting any course
of instruction or before collecting any tuition, fee or
other charge for conducting or soliciting for any educa-
tional services or related training.

2. Exemptions. Schools of hairdressing and beauty
culture which are subject to approval by the State Board of
Cosmetology, educational programs related to the real estate
professions which are subject to approval under Title 32,
chapter 59, educational programs offered by any Maine non-
profit corporation, any educational programs offered by any
professional or trade association primarily for the benefit
of its own members and any institution authorized by the
laws of this State to grant a degree are exempt from the re-
quirements of this chapter.

§9502. Application form; fee; bond

1. Application requirements; certification; bonding
and cancellation of certificate. The application for a cer-
tificate of approval required in section 9501 shail be made
on forms furnished by the commissioner and shall be accompa-
nied by a fee of $100 and a surety bond in the penal sum of
$1,000.

A. A certificate of approval is valid for the calendar
yvear in which it is issued.

B. The bond shall be continuous and shall provide
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indemnification to any student suffering loss as a
result of any fraud or misrepresentation. The bond
shall provide for written notification by the surety to
the department in the event of cancellation. Cancella-
tion of the bond by the surety shall result in the
revocation of the certificate of approval.

2. Renewal fee. A fee of $50 shall be charged for the
renewal of a certificate.

3. General Fund. All fees collected for the issuance
or renewal of a certificate shall be deposited in the State

Treasury.
§9503. Penalty

Any person, partnership, corporation or school which
operates or maintains a private business, trade or technical
school in violation of this chapter, or represents itself as
operating and maintaining such a school, is guilty of a
Class E crime.

§3504. Rules

The commissioner may adopt rules for the administration
and enforcement of this chapter.

PART 5

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION

CHAPTER 401

GENERAL PROVISIONS
§10001. Hemophiliacs

1. Participation in_ physical activity, A post-
secondary institution may not require a hemophiliac to par-
ticipate  in  physical activity hazardous to his physical
health, as a condition or requirement for a degree, unless
the physical activity is approved by the state board as an
essential prerequisite to that degree.

2. Admission. A post-secondary institution may not
refuse admission to a hemophiliac solely because of his con-
dition as a hemophiliac, unfess that condition would prevent
participation in  required courses of study of physical ac-

tivity.

§10002. Records of educational institutions

1. Preservation of records. The trustees or officers
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of a post-secondary institution, on going out of existence
or ceasing to function as an educational institution, shall
turn over records of attendance and academic achievements by
its students to the department. The department shall pre-
serve these records.

2. Duty of the commissioner. The commissioner shall
collect all attendance and academic records of
post-secondary institutions within the State which are now
extinct and deposit the records in a place of safety and ac-
cessibility for preservation and future use.

3. Preparation of transcript. When requested, the
commissioner shall prepare transcripts of grade records from
these records of extinct institutions, when they are needed
by the former student for:

A. Further scholastic work at another institution of
learning; or

B. Certification for teaching or for other profes-
sional positions.

4. Copy as best evidence. When a transcript is made
from the original and certified by the commissioner, it
shall be considered and accepted as legal evidence and, for
atl other purposes, as if it was the original.

5. Fee. The department shall charge a nominal fee for
the actual cost of preparing those transcripts.

§10003. Fees for degrees

An officer of a post-secondary institution may not
receive as prerequisite a fee for a degree granted by the
institute. Fees of this type shall be paid into the insti-
tution treasury.

CHAPTER 403

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL INSTITUTES

§10101. Purpose and intent

1. Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to:

A. Create vocational-technical institutes in Maine
which will be able to respond to the needs of the
people of the State for vocational, technical and
occupational training; and
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B. Provide for responsive administration of the
vocational-technical institutes.

2. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that
the vocational-technical institutes shall:

A. Provide vocational, technical and occupational edu-
cation for those who demonstrate aptitude and need and
who require training designed for service in a trade,
industry or commerce;

B. Provide each graduate with job skills;

C. Provide the general education necessary to comple-
ment the requirements of specific vocational and tech-
nical skills;

D. Provide supplementary educational programs to
upgrade those persons already employed or retrain per-
sons for new employment opportunities; and

E. Provide special programs for disadvantaged and
handicapped persons to permit them to take maximum
advantage of their aptitudes and interests.

§10102. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context indicates
otherwise, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Institute. "Institute” means a vocational-technical
institute as established in section 10103.

§10103. Establishment of institutes

The following vocational-technical institutes are
established and shall be located within the general vicinity
of the municipalities named in the following subsections:

1. Central Maine Vocational-Technical Institute in the
City of Auburn;

2. Eastern Maine Vocational-Technical I[nstitute in the
City of Bangor;

3. Kennebec Valley Vocational-Technical Institute in
the City of Waterville;

4, Northern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute in
the City of Presque Isle;

5. Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute in
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the City of South Portland; and

6. Washington County  Vocational-Technical Institute
in the City of Calais.

§10104. State board's general duties and authority; estab-
lishment of additional institutes

1. General duties. The state board shall maintain and
operate the institutes established in section 10103 and have
policy-making and planning authority for them.

2. Authority. The state board may, in operating these
institutes:

A. Offer courses of study;

B. Grant diplomas and certificates on completion of a
course of study;

C. Confer associate degrees based upon 2 vyears of
instruction with equipment and facilities which will
safeguard the integrity of the degrees conferred;

D. Charge tuition and other reasonable fees;

E. Establish qualifications for admission; and

F. Accept and expend all funds for post-secondary
vocational education received by the department from:

(1) The General Fund;

(2) Gifts and donations either from public or
private sources which are offered unconditionally;

or
(3) Fees.
3. Establishment of additional vocational-technical
institutes. The state board may establish, maintain and
operate  vocational-technical institutes to promote special-

ized training for persons who give evidence of special apti-
tude or need and who desire specialized training designed
specifically to train for service in trade, industry or com-
merce.

§10105. Directors of institutes

1. Appointment of directors. The commissioner, with
the approval of the state board, shall appoint the directors
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of the institutes.

2. Salary range. The commissioner, with the approval
of the state board, shall establish the salary range for
directors and assistant directors.

3. Job title and salary range for new positions. The
state board, consistent with Title 26, chapter 12, shall
make recommendations to the Department of Personnel and the
Bureau of the Budget concerning the appropriate job title
and salary range for each newly-created position in the
unclassified service at an institute. The recommendations
shall be based on the level of job responsibilities of the
position created.

4. Change of job title and salary range. The state
board, consistent with Title 26, <chapter 12, shall make
recommendations to the Department of Personnel and the
Bureau of the Budget to change the job title or salary range
of any existing position in the unclassified service at an
institute if an identifiable change in job responsibilities
occurs.

§10106. Funding levels; capital construction plan; budget

1. Funding levels. Prior to September Tst of even-
numbered years, the state board shall certify and present to
the Governor the funding levels which it recommends for the
operation of the institutes. It shall report those recom-
mendations to the Legislature prior to November 15th of
even-numbered years.

2. Long-range capital construction plan. With the
requested funding levels, the state board shall submit a
long-range capital construction plan in  priority order.
This plan shall be submitted to the Legislature with the re-
quired report.

3. Costs of maintenance, repairs and capital construc-
tion. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the’

directors shall include the costs of maintenance, repairs
and capital construction at the institutes in the funding
fevel requests presented to the state board. In the pre-

paration, development and submission of funding reauests for
maintenance, repairs and capital construction, the state
board shall consult with the Bureau of Public Improvements.,
Funds appropriated for maintenance, repairs and capital con-
struction at the institutes shall be allocated and expended
only for authorized purposes.

§10107. Contingent account
There is established under Title 5, section 1507, a
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contingent account for the institutes and the procedures for
allocation of contingent account funds.

§10108. Operation of courses at a secondary vocational
facility, administration; tuition charges

1. Courses offered. Institute vocational courses at
grade levels 13 and 14 may be operated in vocational centers
or vocational regions if approved by the state board.

2. Administration. If these courses are not part of
an_adult education program, they shall be administered as
satellite  programs of an institute designated by the state
board.

3. Tuition. Tuition for these courses shall be
charged- directly to the students enrolled, at rates approved
by the state board.

§10109. State scholarships at the vocational-technical
institutes

1. Scholarships. The state board shall develop and
administer a program of scholarships for students enrolled
at an institute. A student selected to receive a scholar-
ship shall fulfill the following qualifications:

A. Show evidence of the qualifications necessary to
successfully complete the course of study and to become
a competent craftsman in a trade or industrial pursuit;

B. Show demonstrated ability and willingness to sup-
port the expenses of training; and

C. Show demonstrated need of partial financial assis-
tance to pay the cost of attendance at the institute.

2. Limitation. A scholarship may not exceed $230 in
one year.

3. Allocation of scholarships. Amounts available for
these scholarships shall be distributed annually by the
state board to the institutes as follows:

A. $1,500 or the equivalent of 6 full scholarships to
each institute; and

B. Allocation of the balance of the scholarship fund
to each institute in the same proportion as the
institute's enrollment is of all of the institutes for
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the fall semester of the current vear.

4., Awards. Awards shall be based on evidence of indi-
vidual need and worth.

5. National Guard Scholarship Program. Members of the
Maine National Guard with over 10 years continuous service
may be awarded scholarships at vocational-technical insti-
tutes not to exceed 3 credit hours or the equivalent each -
semester. The guard shall select those who will receive
scholarships from among those members eligible for admission
to a vocational-technical institute. The program shall be
administered by the state board. -

§10110. Journeyman's examinations

An individual may take a journeyman's examination con-
ducted by the following boards in accordance with the fol-
lowing requirements.

1. Electricians' Examining Board. The individual:

A. Who has completed satisfactorily a course of
instruction certified by the Electricians’ Examining
Board at a Maine vocational-technical institute may
take the journeyman's examination and after passage of
the examination and after working in the field of elec-
trical installation for 4,000 hours under the super-
vision of a master electrician or the equivalent shall
receive a journeyman's license. The board shall adopt
a written criteria for certification of a course of
instruction; or

B. Who is enrolled in a course of instruction at a
Maine  vocational-technical institute on January 1,
1982, is entitled to take a journeyman's examination.
Upon the successful completion of that course of
instruction and after passage of the examination, the
student shall receive a journeyman's license.

2. Oil and Solid Fuel Board. The individual has com-
pleted an approved course of at least 1,000 hours of
instruction related to the respective field at a Maine
vocational-technical institute, a post-secondary satellite
program at a vocational region or vocational center or an
equivalent training approved by the ©Oil and Solid Fuel
Board.

3. Plumbers' Examining Board. The individual has com-
pleted a course of instruction at a vocational institute in

plumbing.
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§10111. Police officer at institutes

1. Appointment. Subject to the Personnel Law, a
director may appoint persons to act as police officers,
These police officers shall, within the iimits of the prop-
erty owned by or under the control of the institutes, pos-
sess all the powers of police officers in criminal cases.

2. Guidelines. The state board may establish guide-
lines by which each director may make rules for the control,
movement and parking of vehicles within the limits of the
property owned by or under the control of the institute.

3. Rules. A director's rule shall be ~adopted or
amended in accordance with section 3. |t shall have the
same force and effect as a municipal ordinance. District

Courts may impose fines, not to exceed $10, for each viola-
tion of these rules.

4., Evidence and waiver. The state board may adopt the
provisions of Title 30, section 2151, subsection 3, para-
graph A, relating to prima facie evidence and the establish-
ment of a waiver of court action by payment of specified
fees.

CHAPTER 405

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION OF MAINE

§10301. Establishment

The Post-secondary Education Commission of Maine, here-
after in this chapter called the "commission,” is estab-
lished to exercise the powers and perform the duties set
forth in this Title.

§10302. Short title

This chapter may be cited as the "PECOM ACT."

§10303. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise
indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Post-secondary education. '"Post-secondary educa-
tion" means formal instruction primarily for students who
have completed grade 12 or the equivalent. It shall not be
limited to programs leading to a degree and shall include
vocational, technical and career education. ft shall not
include adult basic education programs administered by
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school administrative units